Iwi Transitional Agency

Maori Affairs Restructuring Act 1989

Maori Land Development Notice

Pursuant to section 21 of the Maori Affairs Restructuring Act 1989, the General Manager, Iwi Transition Agency hereby gives notice as follows:

Notice

- 1. This notice may be cited as Maori Land Development Notice Rotorua 1990, No. 2.
- 2. The notice referred to in the First Schedule hereto is hereby revoked.
- 3. The land described in the Second Schedule hereto is hereby released from Part II of the Maori Affairs Restructuring Act 1989.

First Schedule

Reference

Registration No.

Date of Notice

29 January 1971 New Zealand Gazette, 4 February 1971, No. 8,

page 158

Second Schedule

South Auckland Land District

All that those pieces of land described as follows:

Area

ha

Being

86.98 Waiohau B 12B1, situated in Blocks XIV and XV, Rangitaiki Lower Survey District, Partition Order dated 13 October 1960.

Dated at Rotorua this 27th day of February 1990.

For and on behalf of the General Manager, Iwi Transition Agency.

M. J. McMILLAN, Programme Manager.

(M.A. H.O. 15/3/205; D.O. 5322)

ln2584

New Zealand Railways Corporation

New Zealand Railways Corporation Act 1981

Declaring Land at Te Koura to be Acquired for Railway Purposes

Pursuant to sections 24 and 30 of the New Zealand Railways Corporation Act 1981 and section 20 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Chief Executive of the New Zealand Railways Corporation hereby declares that, an agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby acquired for and on behalf of Her Majesty the Queen for railway purposes.

Schedule

South Auckland Land District—Ruapehu District

2793 square metres, situated in Block IX, Tuhua Survey District, being part Lot 1, D.P. 7231; as shown marked 'D' on plan L.O. 35744 (S.O. 57282), lodged in the office of the New Zealand Railways Corporation of Wellington.

Dated at Wellington this 1st day of March 1990.

P. K. TROTMAN, for Chief Executive, New Zealand Railways Corporation.

(NZR L.O. 31114/51B/20)

Declaring Land at Te Koura to be Acquired for Railway Purposes

Pursuant to sections 24 and 30 of the New Zealand Railways Corporation Act 1981 and section 20 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Chief Executive of the New Zealand Railways Corporation hereby declares that, an agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby acquired for and on behalf of Her Majesty the Queen for railway purposes.

Schedule

South Auckland Land District—Ruapehu District

5280 square metres, being part Section 19, Block V, Tuhua Survey District; as shown marked 'B' on plan L.O. 35744 (S.O. 57282, lodged in the office of the New Zealand Railways Corporation at Wellington.

Dated at Wellington this 1st day of March 1990.

P. K. TROTMAN, for Chief Executive, New Zealand Railways Corporation.

(NZR L.O. 31114/51A/21) ln2617

Declaring Land at Penrose to be Set Apart for Railway Purposes

Pursuant to sections 24 and 30 of the New Zealand Railways Corporation Act 1981 and section 52 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Chief Executive of the New Zealand Railways Corporation hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for and on behalf of Her Majesty the Queen for railway purposes.

Schedule

North Auckland Land District—Auckland City

All that piece of land containing 688 square metres, situated in Block I, Otahuhu Survey District, being part Lot 1, L.T. 135335, more particularly described as part Lot 2 of Section 17, Suburbs of Auckland. Part conveyance 53299 (D.I. 15A/500).

Dated at Wellington this 2nd day of March 1990.

P. K. TROTMAN, for Chief Executive, New Zealand Railways Corporation.

(NZR L.O. 16719/161)

Survey and Land Information

Local Government Act 1974

Transfer of Unformed Legal Road in Block VIII, Whangape Survey District, Far North District

Pursuant to section 323 of the Local Government Act 1974, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the District Manager, Department of Survey and Land Information, Auckland, hereby declares that the lands described in the Schedule hereto, have been transferred to the Crown by the Far North District Council, pursuant to the said section 323, and on the publication of this notice, the said land shall be deemed to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.